Further details of the nature and effect of the changes to previous accounting policies and the transition

approach are set out below:

(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 categories financial assets into three principal classification categories: measured at amortised

cost, at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and at fair value through profit or loss

(FVPL). These supersede IAS 39’s categories of held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables,

available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets measured at FVPL. The classification of financial

assets under IFRS 9 is based on the business model under which the financial asset is managed and its

contractual cash flow characteristics.

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s financial

assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets determined in

accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

IAS 39 carrying

amount at

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount at

1 January

2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

Trade and other receivables 2,044,171 – (34,871) 2,009,300

Pledged deposits 241,380 – – 241,380

Time deposits 500,000 – – 500,000

Cash and cash equivalents 219,798 – – 219,798

3,005,349 – (34,871) 2,970,478

Financial assets measured at FVOCI

 (non-recyclable)

Equity securities not held for trading (Note) – 88,900 – 88,900

Financial assets classified as

 available-for-sale under IAS 39 (Note) 88,900 (88,900) – –

Tiangong International Company Limited Annual Report 2018112112

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”) unless otherwise indicated)

4 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
(b) IFRS 9, (b) IFRS 9, Financial instrumentsFinancial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9, , including the amendments to IFRS 9, Prepayment features Prepayment features

with negative compensationwith negative compensation (continued) (continued)
(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Note: Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-for-sale financial assets. These equity securities